

No. 19-1409

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

LINDA FROST,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF EAST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM Q

DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2019

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE SUPREME COURT OF EAST VIRGINIA CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PETITIONER’S CONFESSION WAS ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THE PETITIONER KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED HER *MIRANDA* RIGHTS 6

A. Pursuant to either the subjective or objective inquiry, the Petitioner knowingly and intelligently waived her *Miranda* rights because the totality of the circumstances indicates that the Petitioner understood the nature of the rights being abandoned and the consequences of her decision to abandon those rights. 7

1. Under the objective inquiry, the Petitioner knowingly and intelligently waived her *Miranda* rights because Officer Nathan Barbosa testified that the Petitioner appeared competent...... 9

2. Even if this Court chooses to adhere to a subjective inquiry, the Petitioner knowingly and intelligently waived her *Miranda* rights because she had a basic understanding of the nature of the interrogation. 14

II. THE COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA’S STATUTORY ENACTMENT TO ABOLISH THE AFFIRMATIVE INSANITY DEFENSE AND ADOPT A *MENS REA* APPROACH TO EVIDENCE OF MENTAL IMPAIRMENT IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OR THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.19

A. East Virginia’s statute does not violate the Due Process clause because the affirmative insanity defense is not so deeply rooted in American jurisprudence so as to warrant at a fundamental right. 21

B. East Virginia’s statute does not violate the Eighth Amendment because its *mens rea* approach does not subject a mentally ill person to cruel and unusual punishment......26

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

APPENDIX A A

APPENDIX BB

APPENDIX C C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985)21

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)27, 29

Arizona v. Fulminate,
499 U.S. 279 (1991)14

Clarke v. Arizona,
548 U.S. 735 (2006)passim

Colorado v. Connelly,
479 U.S. 157 (1986)6

Colorado v. Spring,
479 U.S. 564 (1987)7

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145 (1968)21

Fare v. Michael C.,
442 U.S. 707 (1979)8

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1986)26

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992)22

Leland v. Oregon,

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| 343 U.S. 790 (1952) | 20, 22, 25 |
| <i>Medina v. California,</i> | |
| 505 U.S. 437 (1992) | 22 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> | |
| 348 U.S. 436 (1966) | 6, 15 |
| <i>Montana v. Egelhoff,</i> | |
| 518 U.S. 37 (1996) | 21 |
| <i>Moran v. Burbine,</i> | |
| 475 U.S. 412 (1986) | 7, 8, 14 |
| <i>New York v. Quarles,</i> | |
| 467 U.S. 649 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> | |
| 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | 21 |
| <i>Patterson v. New York,</i> | |
| 432 U.S. 197 (1977) | 20 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh,</i> | |
| 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 20 |
| <i>Powell v. Texas,</i> | |
| 392 U.S. 514 (1968) | passim |
| <i>Rummel v. Estelle,</i> | |
| 445 U.S. 263 (1980) | 26 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall,</i> | |
| 357 U.S. 513 (1958) | 20 |

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| <i>Stanford v. Kentucky,</i> | |
| 492 U.S. 361 (1989) | 26 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</i> | |
| 487 U.S. 815 (1988) | 27 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles,</i> | |
| 356 U.S. 86 (1958) | 26 |
| <i>Wash v. Glucksberg,</i> | |
| 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 21 |

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Collin v. Gaetz,</i> | |
| 612 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>Garner v. Mitchell,</i> | |
| 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009) | passim |
| <i>Rice v. Cooper,</i> | |
| 148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998) | 9 |
| <i>Smith v. Mullin,</i> | |
| 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Adams,</i> | |
| 583 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Alacron,</i> | |
| 95 F. App'x. 954 (10th Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Al-Cholan,</i> | |
| 610 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2010) | 11, 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Bernal-Benitez,</i> | |
| 594 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Frank,</i> | |
| 956 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Glover,</i> | |
| 596 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Nichols,</i> | |
| 512 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Rojas-Tapi,</i> | |
| 446 F.3d *1 (1st Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Smith,</i> | |
| 608 F.2d 1011 (4th Cir. 1979) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Turner,</i> | |
| 157 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 1998) | 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Woodley v. Bradshaw,</i> | |
| 451 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2011) | 6 |
